
ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 23-1035 (consolidated with Nos. 23-1036, 23-1037, 23-1038)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

ELECTRIC ENERGY, INC., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Review of Final Agency Action of the
United States Environmental Protection Agency**

JOINT OPENING BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

Stacey L. VanBelleghem	Helgi C. Walker	P. Stephen Gidiere III
Karl A. Karg	David Fotouhi	Julia B. Barber
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP	Matt Gregory	BALCH & BINGHAM LLP
555 11th Street NW,	GIBSON, DUNN &	1901 6th Ave. N.,
Suite 1000	CRUTCHER LLP	Ste. 1500
Washington, D.C. 20004	1050 Connecticut Ave., N.W.	Birmingham, AL 35203
202-637-2200	Washington, D.C. 20036	205-251-8100
	202-955-8500	

*Counsel for Gavin
Power, LLC*

*Counsel for Electric Energy, Inc., Luminant Generation
Company LLC, Coletto Creek Power, LLC, Miami Fort
Power Company LLC, Zimmer Power Company LLC,
Dynergy Midwest Generation, LLC, Illinois Power
Generating Company, Illinois Power Resources
Generating, LLC, and Kincaid Generation, L.L.C.*

Additional counsel and parties listed on inside cover

Dated: September 15, 2023

Douglas Green
Margaret K. Fawal
VENABLE LLP
600 Massachusetts Ave, NW
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 344-4483
dhgreen@venable.com
mkfawal@venable.com

*Counsel for Utility Solid Waste
Activities Group*

Joshua R. More
Ann H. MacDonald
ARENTFOX SCHIFF LLP
233 S. Wacker Drive, Suite 7100
Chicago, IL 60606
Tel: (312) 258-5500
Fax: (312) 258-5600
joshua.more@afslaw.com
ann.macdonald@afslaw.com

*Counsel for Appalachian Power
Company, Indiana Michigan Power
Company, Kentucky Power Company,
Public Service Company of
Oklahoma, Southwestern Electric
Power Company, and Wheeling
Power Company*

Michael L. Raiff
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
2001 Ross Ave., Ste. 2100
Dallas, TX 75201

Stephanie Zapata Moore
Executive Vice President & General
Counsel

Daniel J. Kelly
Senior Vice President & Deputy
General Counsel

David W. Mitchell
Senior Counsel, Environmental
VISTRA CORP.
6555 Sierra Drive
Irving, TX 75039

*Counsel for Electric Energy, Inc.,
Luminant Generation Company LLC,
Coletto Creek Power, LLC, Miami
Fort Power Company LLC, Zimmer
Power Company LLC, Dynegy
Midwest Generation, LLC, Illinois
Power Generating Company, Illinois
Power Resources Generating, LLC,
and Kincaid Generation, L.L.C.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	x
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	xii
GLOSSARY.....	xix
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	5
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	7
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	8
I. Statutory and Regulatory Background	8
II. The 2015 Rule.....	9
III. The 2020 Part A Rule	13
IV. EPA’s Promulgation of New CCR Criteria in January 2022	14
A. The 2022 Rule	14
B. The Proposed Gavin Denial	16
V. The Final Gavin Denial	19
A. The Final Gavin Denial Reaffirms the 2022 Rule and Applies It to the Gavin Plant.....	20
B. EPA’s Other Facility-Specific Findings in the Final Gavin Denial	23
VI. EPA Continues to Implement the Closure Requirements Reaffirmed in the Final Gavin Denial.....	25

A. The Legacy Impoundment Proposal25

B. The Proposed Denial of Alabama’s CCR Program27

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT30

STANDING32

ARGUMENT36

I. If the Court Finds That It Lacks Jurisdiction in Case No. 22-1056, Then It Has Jurisdiction to Review EPA’s Admittedly Final Waste-Below-The-Water-Table Prohibition in This Appeal.....36

II. The Waste-Below-The-Water-Table Prohibition Is a Legislative Rule.....39

III. EPA Did Not Satisfy the Procedural Requirements of RCRA or the APA in Issuing the Waste-Below-The-Water-Table Prohibition.44

IV. The Waste-Below-The-Water-Table Prohibition Is Arbitrary and Capricious and Otherwise Unlawful.46

A. EPA Did Not Reasonably Explain Its Change in Position.....46

B. EPA Failed to Consider Reliance Interests, and Its Change in Position Deprived Petitioners of Fair Notice.48

V. The Proper Remedy Is Vacatur.50

VI. The Court Lacks Jurisdiction to Review EPA’s Gavin-Specific Compliance Assessments, and They Are in Any Case Unlawful.52

A. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction to Review the Gavin-Specific Compliance Assessments.52

B. In Any Event, the Assessments Are Contrary to Law and Unsupported by the Record.....53

CONCLUSION56

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE59

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>AMG Cap. Mgmt., LLC v. FTC</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1341 (2021).....	45
<i>Am. Mining Congress v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 995 F.2d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	40, 41
<i>Am. Wild Horse Pres. Campaign v. Perdue</i> , 873 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	47, 48
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 208 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	39, 51
<i>Ass’n of Battery Recyclers, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 208 F.3d 1047 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	36
<i>Brock v. Cathedral Bluffs Shale Oil Co.</i> , 796 F.2d 533 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	55
<i>Cement Kiln Recycling Coal. v. EPA</i> , 493 F.3d 207 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	36
<i>Conference Grp. LLC v. FCC</i> , 720 F.3d 957 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	42
<i>Corbett v. TSA</i> , 19 F.4th 478 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	34
<i>DHS v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....	48
<i>Eagle-Picher Indus., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 759 F.2d 905 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	5
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	50

<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012).....	50
<i>Gates & Fox Co. v. Occupational Safety and Health Review Comm’n</i> , 790 F.2d 154 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	56
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. EPA</i> , 290 F.3d 377 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	38
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. EPA</i> , 363 F.3d 442 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	38
<i>Hazardous Waste Treatment Council v. EPA</i> , 910 F.2d 974 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	52, 53
<i>Holistic Candles & Consumers Ass’n v. FDA</i> , 664 F.3d 940 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	32
<i>Horsehead Res. Dev. Co. v. EPA</i> , 130 F.3d 1090 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	5
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	56
<i>Kurtz v. Baker</i> , 829 F.2d 1133 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	34
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	48
<i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 551 U.S. 158 (2007).....	56
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	33
<i>Maine Lobstermen’s Ass’n v. NMFS</i> , 70 F.4th 582 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....	33

<i>McLouth Steel Prods. Corp. v. Thomas</i> , 838 F.2d 1317 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	39, 46
<i>Molycorp, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 197 F.3d 543 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	52
<i>Neustar v. FCC</i> , 857 F.3d 886 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	43
<i>North Carolina v. FERC</i> , 730 F.2d 790 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	50
<i>NRDC v. Wheeler</i> , 955 F.3d 68 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	51
<i>Parker v. District of Columbia</i> , 478 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	32
<i>Satellite Broad. Co. v. FCC</i> , 824 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	48
<i>Scenic Am, Inc. v. DOT</i> , 836 F.3d 42 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	32
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	33
<i>United Steel v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 925 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	51
<i>Util. Solid Waste Activities Grp. v. EPA</i> , 901 F.3d 414 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	8
<i>Utah Power & Light Co. v. EPA</i> , 553 F.2d 215 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	53
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022).....	30, 32

Federal Statutes

5 U.S.C. §553(b)	45
42 U.S.C. §6907(a)	9, 45
42 U.S.C. §6907(a)(3).....	8
42 U.S.C. §6907(b)	9, 45
42 U.S.C. §6944(a)	9, 45
42 U.S.C. §6945(d)	8
42 U.S.C. §6945(d)(1).....	51
42 U.S.C. §6945(d)(1)(A).....	41
42 U.S.C. §6945(d)(2)(B)	51
42 U.S.C. §6945(d)(4)(A).....	51
42 U.S.C. §6945(d)(4)(B).....	51
42 U.S.C. §6974(b)(1).....	9, 45
42 U.S.C. §6976(a)(1).....	2, 6, 7, 36, 37, 52

Federal Regulations

40 C.F.R. §257.50	14
40 C.F.R. §257.53	14, 23, 43
40 C.F.R. §257.90(b)	50
40 C.F.R. §257.90(e).....	50
40 C.F.R. §257.91	54

40 C.F.R. §257.91(f)	54
40 C.F.R. §257.93	24, 54
40 C.F.R. §257.93(f)(6)	54
40 C.F.R. §257.94	54
40 C.F.R. §257.94(e).....	23
40 C.F.R. §257.94(e)(2).....	54
40 C.F.R. §257.101(a)(1).....	13
40 C.F.R. §257.102	14
40 C.F.R. §257.102(a).....	10
40 C.F.R. §257.102(b)	17, 54
40 C.F.R. §257.102(b)(1)(iii).....	11
40 C.F.R. §257.102(b)(2)(i).....	50
40 C.F.R. §257.102(b)(2)(iii).....	50
40 C.F.R. §257.102(b)(4).....	55
40 C.F.R. §257.102(d)	14, 17, 20, 21, 49, 54
40 C.F.R. §257.102(d)(1).....	22
40 C.F.R. §257.102(d)(1)(i).....	11, 15
40 C.F.R. §257.102(d)(1)(ii).....	22
40 C.F.R. §257.102(d)(2).....	11
40 C.F.R. §257.102(d)(2)(i).....	15

40 C.F.R. §257.102(d)(3).....	11
40 C.F.R. §257.102(d)(3)(iii).....	55
40 C.F.R. §257.103(f)(1)	13, 19
40 C.F.R. §257.103(f)(1)(iii)	13
40 C.F.R. §257.103(f)(2)(iii)	13
40 C.F.R. §257.103(f)(3)	50
40 C.F.R. §257.103(f)(3)(i).....	13
40 C.F.R. §257.104(c).....	11

Federal Register

75 Fed. Reg. 35,128 (June 21, 2010)	10, 12
80 Fed. Reg. 21,301 (Apr. 17, 2015)	9, 10, 11, 12, 53, 54, 55
83 Fed. Reg. 36,435 (July 30, 2018).....	54
85 Fed. Reg. 53,516 (Aug. 28, 2020).....	13, 46
87 Fed. Reg. 72,989 (Nov. 28, 2022).....	2, 6, 19, 20, 37, 38, 39, 52, 54
88 Fed. Reg. 31,982 (May 18, 2023)	25, 26, 34, 42, 43, 44, 47, 51
88 Fed. Reg. 55,220 (Aug. 14, 2023).....	27, 28, 29, 30, 34, 40, 41

Miscellaneous

EPA, <i>Comment Summary and Response Document, Vol. 9, EPA-HQ-RCRA-2009-0640-12132</i> (Dec. 2014).....	12
EPA, “EPA Takes Final Action to Protect Groundwater from Coal Ash Contamination at Ohio Facility” (Nov. 18, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/42r7n3zc	39

EPA, “EPA Takes Key Steps to Protect Groundwater from Coal Ash Contamination” (Jan. 11, 2022), <https://tinyurl.com/4zt2hrtd>14, 39

EPA, *Volume II: Technical Support Document for the Proposed Notice to Deny Alabama’s Coal Combustion Residuals Permit Program, Communication Between EPA and ADEM*, EPA-HQ-OLEM-2022-0903-0134 (Aug. 2023), <https://www.regulations.gov/document/EPA-HQ-OLEM-2022-0903-0134>27, 28, 29
